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NOTE ON SOURCES

The documents in this collection are from Record Group 59, Records of the
Department of State, Central Files: Panama. The decimal numbers micro-
filmed include: 819.00-819.923. These documents can be found at the
National Archives, Washington, D.C.

EDITORIAL NOTE

University Publications of America (UPA) has microfilmed these files in their
entirety. Only duplicate copies of documents have been excluded from this
micropublication. Citations to documents enclosed by brackets were misnum-
bered by the Department of State. UPA has filmed these documents as they
are filed at the National Archives. The correct decimal number with the correct
subject citation is enclosed by the brackets.



Wasbington, DC 2040¢

DECLASSIPICATION NOTICE FOR USERS OFP THIS PUBLICATION

Documents in this microfilm publication were declassified by
appropriate authorities of the Pederal Government in accordance
with the provisions of current Executive orders. Copies of
documents bearing national security classification markings
which are reproduced from this publication should be labeled as
follows:

DECLASSIFIED
E.O. 11652 or E.O. 12356
NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION

Documents determined to contain still sensitive national
security classified information were withdrawn prior to the time
of filming. Apy withdrawn document is briefly described on a
"wWithdrawal Notice™ filed and filmed in its place. Some
withdrawn documents may have been reviewed again, declassified
and released to the public subsequent to the preparation of this
publication. 1Inquiries about such releases should be addressed
to:

Diplomatic Branch

Civil Archives Division

National Archives and Records Administration
Washington, DC 20408

T RUéz HUSKAMP ;ETERSON

Acting Assistant Archivist
for the National Archives

v




INTRODUCTION

The documents in this microfilm collection have been obtained by Univer-
sity Publications of America (UPA) from the Central Files of the General
Records of the Department of State, Record Group 59. These records are
under the jurisdiction of the Legislative and Diplomatic Branch of the Civil
Archives, National Archives and Records Administration, Washington, D.C.,
where they are housed. UPA has published these records in cooperation with
the National Archives.

The Central Files of the General Records of the Department of State
contain the bulk of the records accessed in Record Group 59—some 82
percent of this Record Group, according to a National Archives estimate. The
Central Files contain all instructions sent to and all correspondence received
from diplomatic posts abroad by the Department of State. In addition, most of
the State Department’s internal documentation, as well as correspondence
between the Department and other federal departments and agencies,
Congress, and private individuals and organizations are included in the
Central Files.

The records filmed from the Central Files for this collection are from the
Internal Affairs subject classification of the Central Files. They include tele-
grams, airgrams, instructions, inquiries, studies, memoranda, situation re-
ports, translations, special reports, plans, and official and unofficial corre-
spondence.

These documents illuminate Panama’s political system, government,
judiciary, laws, military, customs, economy, finance, agriculture, natural
resources, industry, communications, and media. Because of the broad
scope of these records, they both supplement and complement the coverage
offered by the Department of State's own Foreign Relations of the United
States series.

This collection has been microfilmed directly from the records held at the
National Archives, Washington, D.C. As such, the records reproduced herein
represent the best available copies. UPA is proud to make this collection
available for your research.

vii



ORGANIZATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE'S

DECIMAL FILING SYSTEM

From 1910 to 1963, the Department of State used a decimal classification
system to organize its Central Files. This system assembled and arranged
individual documents according to their subject with each subject havingbeen
assigned a specific decimal code.

The decimal system from 1930 to 1949 consists of nine primary classifi-
cations numbered 0 through 8, each covering a broad subject area.

CLASS 0:

CLASS 1:

CLASS 2:

CLASS 3:

CLASS 4:

CLASS &:

CLASS 6:
CLASS 7:

CLASS 8:

General. Miscellaneous.

Administration, U.S. Government, including the Department of
State and the Foreign Service.

Extradition. The negotiation, application, and interpretation of
extradition treaties and individual extradition cases.

Protection of Interests. The protection of private and national
interests.

Claims. The negotiation, application, and interpretation of treaties
on claims and individual claims cases.

International Conferences (Congresses), Multilateral Treaties,
Disarmament, League of Nations, United Nations, and Interparlia-
mentary Union.

Commerce, Customs Administration, and Trade Agreements.
Political Relations of States, including diplomatic and consular
representation and bilateral treaties, conventions, and
agreements.

Internal Affairs of State.
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For this publication, University Publications of America (UPA) has micro-
filmed the documents contained in CLASS 8. Within this class each subject
is defined by a decimal file number. The decimal file number is followed by a
slant mark (/). The number after the slant mark (/), identifying individual
documents, were assigned consecutively to documents as they were re-
ceived forfiling inthe Central Files. The entire decimal file number is stamped
on the right side of the first page of every document.

CLASS 8. Example, 819.032/135
Country Number----Panama

819.032/135— Document Number

[ 1
Class of Records---- Subject----Legislative Branch
Internal Affairs of State of Government: Proceedings

This class is concerned almost exclusively with the internal matters of
individual countries. The class number (8) is followed by the country number.
The number following the decimal point indicates subtopics within the
general category of internal affairs. The number after the slant mark identifies
the individual document.Thus, 819.032/135 indicates the one hundred thirty-
fifth document relating to the cabinet of the legislative branch of government
(03) in Panama (19).

Note: For the convenience of the researcher, whenever the pages repre-
sented by a specific classification number total more than fifty but less than
250, a breakdown of the material by year is provided. Decimal files whose
pages total more than 250 are listed by month and year.



Frame File Subject

REEL INDEX

[Note: Some of the documents throughout the files in this Reel Index are filed out of
chronological order.)

Reel 1

Political Affairs

819.00 Political Affairs [General}

0001 January 1930
0016 February 1930
0034 March 1930
0035 June 1930
0036 August 1930
0045 September 1930
0059 October 1930
0084 November 1930
0092 December 1930
0140 January 1931
0186 February 1931
0191 March 1931
0313 April 1931
0319 May 1931
0402 June 1931
0421 July 1931
0426 August 1931
0450 September 1931
0454 October 1931
0528 November 1931
0616 January 1932
0637 February 1932
0652 March 1932
0659 April 1932
0685 May 1932

0738 June 1932



Frame File Subject

819.00 Political Affairs [General] cont.
0502 May 1936
0639 June 1936
0716 July 1936
0847 August 1936
0915 September 1936
0924 October 1936
0942 February 1937
0945 March 1937
0951 May 1937
0954 November 1937
0969 December 1937
0970 Januvary 1938
0973 February 1938
0975 March 1938

Reel 3

Political Affairs cont.

819.00 Political Affairs [General] cont.

0001 March 1938 cont.

0003 September 1938

0008 October 1938

0012 January 1939

0017 March 1939

0019 April 1939

0020 May 1939

0025 June 1939

0042 July 1939

0047 August 1939

0050 October 1939

0066 November 1939

0099 December 1939

0127 January 1940

0147  819.00Amnesty Political Affairs: Amnesty
819.00B Political Affairs: Bolshevism; Communism

0150 1930

0207 1931

0224 1932



Frame

0226
0259
0260
0263
0267
0268

0272
0362
0410
0451
0470
0486
0500
0514
0577
0617
0638
0657
0683
0711
0736
0767
0798
0822
0853
0882
0912
0939
0962

File

819.008

819.00F
819.00General
Conditions

Reel 4

0001
0033

819.00General
Conditions

Subject

Political Affairs: Bolshevism; Communism cont.

1933
1935
1936
1937
1938
Political Affairs: Fascism
Political Affairs: General Conditions

January 1930
February 1930
March 1930
May 1930

June 1930

July 1930
August 1930
September 1930
October 1930
December 1930
January 1931
February 1931
March 1931
April 1931

May 1931

June 1931

July 1931
August 1931
September 1931
October 1931
November 1931
December 1931
January 1932

Political Affairs cont.

Political Affairs: General Conditions cont.

February 1932
March 1932




Frame File Subject

819.00General Political Affairs: General Conditions cont.
Conditions
0055 April 1932
0079 June 1932
0109 July 1932
0134 August 1932
0164 September 1932
0203 October 1932
0244 November 1932
0300 December 1932
0357 January 1933
0390 February 1933
0428 March 1933
0471 April 1933
0511 May 1933
0549 June 1933
0608 July 1933
0663 August 1933
0712 September 1933
0769 October 1933
0809 November 1933
0845 December 1933
0902 January 1934
Reel 5
Political Affairs cont.
819.00General Political Affairs: General Conditions cont.
Conditions
0001 February 1934
0045 March 1934
0081 April 1934
0110 May 1934
0146 June 1934
0167 July 1934
0186 August 1934
0206 September 1934
0244 October 1934
0273 November 1934



Frame File Subject

819.00General Political Affairs: General Conditions cont.
Conditions

0302 December 1934

0323 January 1935

0374 February 1935

0403 March 1935

0433 April 1935

0466 May 1935

0492 June 1935

0518 July 1935

0544 August 1935

0572 October 1935

0590 November 1935
819.00N Political Affairs: Nazi Activities

0608 1939

0670 819.00P Political Affairs: Propaganda
819.00Revolutions Political Affairs: Revolutions

0705 1931

0865 1932

0869 1934

0883 1936

0893 1937

0901 - 1938

0907 1939

0914  819.001 Political Affairs: Chief Executive

0922 819.001Alfaro, Political Affairs: Chief Executive—Alfaro,
Ricardo J. Ricardo J.

Reel 6

Political Affairs cont.

819.001Arias, Political Affairs: Chief Executive—Arias, Harmodio
Harmodio

0001 July 1932

0088 September 1932

0098 October 1932

0118 December 1932

0121 May 1933




Frame File

0128
0137
0144
0157
0371
0393
0394
0404
0408
0410
0418
0419
0434
0440
0441
0445
0448
0449

0474
0541
0545
0597
0628
0631

0636
0666

0708
0718
0722

0726
0760
o771
0863

819.001Arias,
Harmodio

819.001Arosemena,
F. H.
819.001Arosemena,
Juan D.

819.001Boyd, Augusto
819.001C43
819.001Fernandez
Jaen, Ezequiel
819.0011

819.002

819.01
819.01A
819.01B11
819.011

Subject

Political Affairs: Chief Executive—Arias, Harmodio
cont.

July 1933

August 1933

September 1933

October 1933

November 1933

February 1934

September 1934

November 1934

January 1935

July 1935

August 1936

October 1937

November 1937

June 1939

August 1939

September 1939

October 1939
Political Affairs: Chief Executive—Arosemena,
Florencio Harmodio
Political Affairs: Chief Executive—Arosemena,
Juan Demostenes.

1936

1938

1939

Political Affairs
Political Affairs
Political Affairs
Jaen, Ezequiel
Political Affairs
Political Affairs

: Chief Executive—Boyd, Augusto
: Chief Executive—Chiari, Rodolfo
: Chief Executive—Fernandez

: Chief Executive—Family of
: Cabinet; Ministry

Government [General]
Government: Advisers
Government: Agents—in the U.S.
Government: Constitution

1932

1937

1938

1939



Frame File

0878
0888
0898
0926
0931
0933

819.012

Reel 7

0001
0006
0008
0015
0017
0043
0060
0073
0077
0095
0099
0108

0121
0143
0148

0194
0212
0215
0221
0223
0227
0257
0265
0277

819.0128

819.012881
819.0131

819.014

819.014P

Subject

Government: Citizenship
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1937

Political Affairs cont.

Government: Citizenship—Passports
1930
1932
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
Government: Citizenship—Passports: Fraudulent
Government: Political Rights—Suffrage
1930
1932
1936
Government: Territory
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1937
1938
1939
Government: Territory—Perlas Islands




Frame File Subject

819.0144 Government: Territory—Territorial Sovereignty
0310 September 1931
0377 October 1931
0460 November 1934
0475 January 1935
0490 March 1934
0498 February 1935
0516 March 1935
0586 April 1935
0613 May 1935
0615 December 1936
0620 July 1935
0624 March 1937
0662 April 1937
0704 June 1937
0711 February 1939
0715 November 1939
0716 819.0145 Government: Territory—Territorial Waters
0719 819.0146 Government: Territory—Occupied
0721 819.015 Government: Flag
0722 819.0151 Government: Flag—Laws and Customs
Regulating Use of Flag
0723 819.0159 Government: National Anthem
819.02 Executive Departments of Government [General]
0724 1930
0725 1932
0727 1933
0731 1934
0736 1936
0761 1937
0765 1939
0773 1940
0779  819.021 Executive Departments of Government: Foreign
Office
819.0211 Executive Departments of Government: Foreign
) Office—Diplomatic and Consular Fees
0793 1931
0794 1932
0817 1935
0860 1938



Frame File Subject

819.032 Legislative Branch of Government: Proceedings
0861 September 1930
0888 September 1932
0904 April 1934
0907 June 1934
0909 September 1934
0923 October 1934
0928 November 1934
0932 January 1935
0936 March 1936
0937 September 1936
Reel 8

Political Affairs cont.
819.032 Legislative Branch of Government: Proceedings
cont.

0001 September 1936 cont.
0106 October 1936
0113 November 1936
0116 " December 1936
0120 September 1938
0162 October 1938
0166 November 1938
0171 December 1938
0178 January 1939

819.041 Judicial Branch of Government: Nationai Courts
0187 1932
0188 1937
0245 819.0413 Judicial Branch of Government: National Courts—

Personnel of Judiciary

0247 819.0414 Judicial Branch of Government: National Courts—
Practice of Law
0248  819.043 » Judicial Branch of Government: Jurisdiction
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Frame File

819.044
0261
0269
0270
0279
0286
0315
0320 819.04418

0326 819.0442

0335 819.0443

0353 819.04511

Subject

Judicial Branch of Government: Laws; Statutes

1931 ‘

1933

1935

1936

1937

1939
Judicial Branch of Government: Laws; Statutes—
Criminal: Offenses Against International Law
Judicial Branch of Government: Laws; Statutes—
Civil
Judicial Branch of Government: Laws; Statutes—
Commercial
Judicial Branch of Government: Procurement of
Evidence from U.S. for Use in Panama

Public Order, Safety, Health, and Works; Charities

0364 819.101

0370 819.105

0418 819.1052

0422 819.106

819.111

0426
0468
0495
0497
0499
0502
0514
0521
0528
0531
0539
0540

Public Order, Safety, Health, and Works;
Charities: Municipal Government
Public Order, Safety, Health, and Works;
Charities: Police Organization
Public Order, Safety, Health, and Works;
Charities: Police Organization—Municipal
Public Order, Safety, Health, and Works;
Charities: Protection Against Fire
Regulations Governing: Residence, Trade, and
Travel

February 1930

March 1930

July 1930

September 1930

October 1930

November 1930

January 1931

March 1931

June 1931

August 1931

September 1931

October 1931

11



Frame File

0541
0543
0544
0548
0560
0562
0575
0580
0595
0609
0619
0620
0621
0635
0645
0646
0648
0657
0658
0726
0745
0767
0770
0782
0798
0804
0809
0821
0833
0844
0846
0847
0848
0852
0856
0858
0859
0862

819.111

Subject

Regulations Governing: Residence, Trade, and

Travel cont.
December 1931
January 1932
February 1932
March 1932
August 1932
October 1932
December 1932
January 1933
February 1933
April 1933
August 1933
October 1933
December 1933
February 1934
April 1934
May 1934
July 1934
August 1934
January 1935
February 1935
June 1935
July 1935
August 1935
September 1935
December 1935
February 1936
March 1936
April 1936
May 1936
June 1936
July 1936
August 1936
November 1936
January 1937
June 1937
August 1937
February 1938
August 1938

12




Frame File

0865
0869
0870
0883
0884
0886
0902
0907

0910

0915
0925

0927
0930

0931

0934
0935

819.111

819.111Armstrong,
Clifford V.

819.111
Baumgardner, W. M.
819.111Carr, Harry
819.111Concepcion,
Regalado B.
819.111Han, Dennis
819.111Hayone,
Margalit
819.111Lyon,
Quinter M.
819.111Mizrachi, Ezra
819.1110xholm,
Axel H.

Reel 9

Public Order, Safety, Health, and Works; Charities cont.

0001

0007

0011
0026

0037
0041

819.111Scales,
Ethel W.
819.111Willey,
Thomas H.
819.11101
819.11101Waters,
Sidney S.
819.11101Waivers
819.11185

Subject

Regulations Governing: Residence, Trade, and
Travel cont.

September 1938

October 1938

March 1939

April 1939

July 1939

September 1939

November 1939
Regulations Governing: Travel—Armstrong,
Clifford V.
Regulations Governing: Travel—Baumgardner,
W. M.
Regulations Governing: Travel—Carr, Harry
Regulations Governing: Travel—Concepcion,
Regalado B.
Regulations Governing: Travel—Hart, Dennis
Regulations Governing: Travel-—Hayone, Margalit

Regulations Governing: Travel—Lyon, Quinter M.

Regulations Governing: Travel—Mizrachi, Ezra
Regulations Governing: Travel—Oxholm, Axel H.

Regulations Governing: Travel—Scales, Ethel W.

Regulations Governing: Travel—Willey,
Thomas H.

Regulations Governing: Travel—Fees
Regulations Governing: Travel—Fees: Waters,
Sidney S.

Regulations Governing: Travel—Fees: Waivers
Regulations Governing: Travel—lllegal Entry

13



Frame

0042
0159
0160
0162
0164
0165
0169

0172

0175

0176

0177

0214
0219
0220
0221
0223
0227
0245
0247
0255
0264
0266
0269
0280
0284
0285
0290
0297
0304
0320
0328
0329
0333
0334
0335

File

819.113

819.113Fidanque
Brothers & Sons
819.113Griffin
Company, Charles E.
819.113Remington
Arms Co.
819.113Savage Arms
Corp.

819.114Liquors
819.114Narcotics

Subject

Regulations Governing: Firearms; Ammunition

1931

1932

1934

1935

1937

1939
Regulations Governing: Firearms; Ammunition—
Fidanque Brothers & Sons
Regulations Governing: Ammunition—Giriffin
Company, Charles E.
Regulations Governing: Ammunition—Remington
Arms Company
Regulations Governing: Firearms—Savage Arms
Corporation
Regulations Governing: Traffic in Liquors
Regulations Governing: Traffic in Narcotics

February 1913

March 1913

August 1914

September 1914

July 1915

October 1915

November 1915

August 1916

September 1916

October 1916

November 1916

December 1916

January 1917

February 1917

March 1918

March 1921

May 1921

June 1921

August 1921

October 1921

November 1921

June 1922

July 1922

February 1923

14




Frame File

819.114Narcotics

0339
0340
0346

0352
0387
0390
0391
0392
0393

0407
0408
0441
0474
0486
0526
0527
0528
0531  819.1151

0540 819.1152

819.12

0582

0627

0662

0665

0666

0671

0675

0685 819.122
0687 819.124
0691  819.124A
0692 819.1246

0706 819.125
0709 819.1281

Subject

Regulations Governing: Traffic in Narcotics cont.

March 1923

April 1923

May 1923

August 1923

September 1923

October 1923

September 1924

September 1929

October 1929

February 1930

October 1931

November 1931

June 1931

October 1931

November 1931

December 1931

February 1932

May 1935

July 1935
Regulations Governing: Sex Relations—
Prostitution
Regulations Governing: Sex Relations—White
Slave Traffic

Public Health [General]

1930

1931

1932

1933

1934

1935

1936
Public Health: Vital Statistics
Public Health: Hygiene and Sanitation
Public Health: Hygiene and Sanitation—Advisers
Public Health: Hygiene and Sanitation—Bills of
Health
Public Health: Supervision of Food and Drugs
Public Health: Practice of Medicine and Surgery



Frame File Subject

0735 819.1282 Public Health: Practice of Dentistry

0736 819.131 Correction and Punishment: Prisons

0738 819.143 Charities; Philanthropic Organizations: Hospitals

0741 819.15 Public Works [General]

0743 819.151 Public Works: Water Supply
819.154 Public Works: Roads; Highways

0789 January 1930

0796 February 1930

0824 May 1930

0834 July 1930

0844 August 1930

0859 November 1930

0878 December 1930

0879 January 1931

0884 March 1931

0897 April 1931

0915 May 1931

0916 June 1931

0929 July 1931

0937 September 1931

Reel 10

Public Order, Safety, Health, and Works; Charities cont.

819.154 Public Works: Roads; Highways cont.

0001 September 1931 cont.

0025 October 1931

0027 November 1931

0045 December 1931

0052 January 1932

0068 April 1932

0086 September 1932

0091 October 1932

0095 January 1933

0096 June 1933

16



Frame File Subject

819.154 Public Works: Roads; Highways cont.
0118 July 1933
0123 August 1933
0141 September 1933
0161 October 1933
0188 November 1933
0192 December 1933
0197 January 1934
0217 February 1934
0236 March 1934
0286 May 1934
0287 June 1934
0289 July 1934
0295 August 1934
0312 November 1934
0313 December 1934
0315 January 1935
0324 February 1935
0335 March 1935
0341 April 1935
0358 May 1935
0361 August 1935
0371 September 1935
0374 October 1935
0385 November 1935
0401 December 1935
0423 January 1936
0437 February 1936
0441 March 1936
0447 August 1936
0449 October 1936
0457 November 1936
0461 February 1937
0471 November 1937
0472 April 1938
0478 October 1938
0480 November 1938
0492 January 1939
0496 March 1939
0503 May 1939
0504 June 1939

17



Frame

0547
0558
0570
0582
0591
0601
0608
0617
0618
0619
0638
0647

0666
0685
0691

0701

0704
0708
0710
0718
o721
0723
0748
0773
0775
0782

0800

File

819.154

819.1541
819.156
819.156
819.1561
819.157

819.20
819.202
819.20240
819.223

819.24

819.243

819.248

Subject

Public Works: Roads; Highways cont.
July 1939
August 1939
September 1939
October 1939
November 1939
December 1939
April 1940
Public Works: Roads; Highways—Bridges
Public Works: Parks
Public Works: Harbors
Public Works: Harbors—Port Facilities
Public Works: Public Buildings

Military Affairs

Military Affairs [General]

Military Affairs: Military Activities

Military Affairs: Military Activities of Panama in
Europe

Military Affairs: Personnel—Academies

Military Affairs: Equipment and Supplies
T 1921
1926
1931
1932
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
Military Affairs: Equipment and Supplies—Small
Arms and Ammunition
Military Affairs: EqQuipment and Supplies—Aircraft

18




Frame File Subject

Social Matters

0823 819.4016 Social Matters: People—Race Problems
0839  819.4031 Social Matters: Fine Arts—Painting
0850 819.4033 Social Matters: Fine Arts—Architecture
0851  819.404 Social Matters: Religion; Church
819.4054 Social Matters: Manners and Customs—
Marriage; Divorce
0853 1931
0854 1933
0860 1934
0863 1936
0932 1937
Reel 11
Social Matters cont.
819.4061Motion Social Matters: Amusements; Sports—Public
Pictures Entertainment: Motion Pictures
0001 1932
0031 1934
0045 1935
0062 1936
0068 1937
0145 1938
0156 1939
819.40622 Social Matters: Amusements; Sports—Indoor
Amusements: Gambling
0157 1930
0172 1931
0189 1932
0199 1934
0202 1936
0205 1937
0236 819.407 Social Matters: Holidays
0239 819.413 History: Monuments; Statues

19



Frame

0246
0297
0299
0324
0333
0367
0374
0380

0387
0414
0424
0440
0443
0445
0448

0450
0470
0475
0481

0519
0534
0535
0554
0564
0570

0572
0620
0625
0626

0631

File

819.413Columbus

819.413B63
819.413G67

819.415

819.42

819.42652

819.42711
819.42762
819.42794

819.43American
Colony Club
819.43American
Society of Panama

Subject

History: Monuments; Statues—Columbus
1915
1916
1925
1929
1930
1931
1934
History: Monuments; Statues—Simon Bolivar
History: Memorials—Gorgas Memorial Laboratory
1930
1931
1934
1936
1937
1938
1939
History: Commemorative Celebrations
1933 '
1934
1938
1939

Education [General]

1930

1933

1935

1938

1939
Education: Reciprocal Recognition of Diplomas—
Spain
Education: Cultural Relations—with U.S.
Education: Cultural Relations—with Germany
Education: Cultural Relations—with Japan

Societies: American Colony Club

Societies: American Society of Panama
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Frame

0639
0684

0690
0708
0725
0768
0776
0780
0823
0828
0871
0893

0917
0922

0924
0944

File

819.43International
Action

819.44
819.44So0sa, Martin
819.451

819.4511

819.452

819.458

819.4611

819.46211

819.463

819.46431

819.50
819.501

Reel 12

0001
0012

0033
0085

Subject

Societies: International Action, Panamanian
Society for

1935

1936

Special Mention of Citizens or Subjects of
Panama not Otherwise Mentioned [General)
Special Mention of Citizens or Subjects of
Panama not Otherwise Mentioned: Sosa, Martin

Etiquette: Ceremonials

Etiquette: Ceremonials—Dress
Etiquette: Precedence

Etiquette: Ceremonial Communications

Entertainment: By the Country or Its Officers—
Audience with Chief Executive
Entertainment: By Private Persons or Societies of
the U.S.
Entertainment: By Resident Officers of the U.S.
1930
1931
1935
Entertainment: By Resident Officers of Venezuela

Economic Matters

Economic Matters [General]
Economic Matters: Statistics

Economic Matters cont.

819.5011
819.602
819.5034

Economic Matters: Statistics—Census
Economic Matters: Housing
Economic Matters: Capital—Corporations
1935
1938
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Frame

0095
0099
0107
0134
0156
0183
0185

0186
0191
0196
0204
0210
0238

0243
0267
0271
0286

0287
0288
0310
0348
0381
0388
0391
0393
0404
0407
0417
0418
0425
0426
0483
0486
0495
0528
0532

File

819.504

819.5041

819.5042

819.5045
819.5048
819.506

819.5061

819.51

Subject

Economic Matters: Labor

1930

1931

1932

1933

1935

1936

1937
Economic Matters: Labor—Wages

1931

1933

1934

1936

1938
Economic Matters: Labor—Compulsory and
Unemployment Insurance
Economic Matters: Labor—Strikes
Economic Matters: Labor—Compulsory Labor
Economic Matters: Insurance
Economic Matters: Insurance—Fire

Financial Conditions [General]
March 1930
August 1930
September 1930
October 1930
November 1930
January 1931
February 1931
March 1931
April 1931
July 1931
October 1931
November 1931
December 1931
January 1932
March 1932
July 1932
September 1932
October 1932
December 1932
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Frame File Subject

819.51 Financial Conditions [General] cont.
0548 January 1933
0562 February 1933
0572 April 1933
0581 May 1933
0622 June 1933
0630 July 1933
0632 October 1933
0639 November 1933
0667 December 1933
0670 January 1934
0676 March 1934
0681 April 1934
0714 May 1934
0722 June 1934
0727 September 1934
0734 October 1934
0735 December 1934
0745 February 1935
0754 March 1935
0762 April 1935
0765 May 1935
0769 June 1935
0784 July 1935
0797 August 1935
0807 October 1935
0822 November 1935
0829 December 1935
0880 January 1936
0898 February 1936
0922 March 1936
0925 April 1936
Reel 13

Economic Matters cont.

819.51 Financial Conditions [General] cont.
0001 April 1936 cont.
0016 May 1936
0037 . June 1936
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Frame File Subject

819.51 Financial Conditions [General] cont.
0062 July 1936
0068 August 1936
0070 September 1936
0074 October 1936
0084 November 1936
0126 December 1936
0146 January 1937
0181 February 1937
0183 March 1937
0198 ‘ May 1937
0217 June 1937
0236 July 1937
0257 September 1937
0270 October 1937
0295 November 1937
0318 December 1937
0363 January 1938
0431 February 1938
0474 March 1938
0494 April 1938
0512 May 1938
0553 June 1938
0589 July 1938
0599 September 1938
0696 October 1938
Reel 14

Economic Matters cont.

819.51 Financial Conditions [General] cont.
0001 October 1938 cont.
0015 November 1938
0112 December 1938
0150 January 1939
0160 February 1939
0197 March 1939
0250 April 1939
0262 May 1939
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Frame File Subject

819.51 Financial Conditions [General] cont.
0293 June 1939
0302 July 1939
0335 August 1939
0427 September 1939
0455 October 1939
0503 November 1939
0526 December 1939
0549 March 1940
0554 ' April 1940
0570 June 1940
0587 September 1940
0600 February 1941
0648 March 1941
0665 April 1941
819.51A Financial Conditions: Advisers
0666 1830
0671 1931
0677 1932
0686 1934
0687 1936
0803 1937
0804 819.51B57 Financial Conditions: Blair and Company
819.51Budget Financial Conditions: Budget
0817 February 1933
0885 September 1934
0887 January 1935
Reel 15
Economic Matters cont.
819.51Budget Financial Conditions: Budget cont.
0001 April 1937
0067 May 1937
0134 December 1937
0138 April 1939
0141 May 1939
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Frame File Subject

819.51P19 Financial Conditions: Panama City
0228 1933
0240 1934
0243 1935
0255 1936
0258 1937
0305 1939

819.512 Financial Conditions: Taxation
0333 November 1930
0337 June 1931
0339 July 1931
0343 January 1933
0366 February 1933
0380 March 1933
0385 April 1933
0391 May 1933
0425 June 1933
0432 July 1933
0454 August 1933
0457 September 1933
0461 October 1933
0462 November 1933
0474 December 1933
0478 January 1934
0487 February 1934
0508 March 1934
0516 April 1934
0522 May 1934
0530 August 1934
0556 September 1934
0562 October 1934
0564 April 1935
0567 June 1935
0569 August 1935
0574 May 1936
0598 June 1936
0601 November 1936
0603 October 1937
0817 April 1939

0672 819.512Insurance Tax Financial Conditions: Taxation—Insurance Tax
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Frame File Subject

819.5123 Financial Conditions: Taxation—Income
0706 1933
0748 1935
0750 1936
0754 1937
0766 1938
0832 819.5124 Financial Conditions: Taxation—Inheritance
0833 819.513 Financial Conditions: Lotteries

819.515 Financial Conditions: Monetary System
0879 January 1930
0880 February 1930
0889 March 1930
0899 April 1930
Reel 16

Economic Matters cont.

819.515 Financial Conditions: Monetary System cont.
0001 April 1930 cont.
0005 May 1930
0023 June 1930
0026 August 1930
0038 September 1930
0040 February 1931
0042 April 1931
0073 May 1931
0095 June 1931
0118 July 1931
0129 August 1931
0147 September 1931
0187 October 1931
0189 ' July 1932
0206 August 1932
0212 September 1932
0231 October 1932
0240 November 1932
0253 December 1932
0268 January 1933
0269 February 1933
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Frame File Subject

819.515 Financial Conditions: Monetary System cont.
0271 March 1933
0316 April 1933
0335 May 1933
0353 June 1933
0354 October 1933
0358 December 1933
0366 January 1934
0367 February 1934
0404 March 1934
0464 April 1934
0477 June 1934
0483 July 1934
0489 August 1934
0497 September 1934
0501 October 1934
0513 November 1934
0535 February 1935
0540 March 1935
0551 April 1935
0558 May 1935
0563 March 1936
0597 December 1936
0599 January 1937
0610 March 1937
0611 May 1937
0636 December 1937
0641 January 1938
0648 February 1938
0654 March 1938
0659 March 1939
0663 July 1939
0667 August 1939
0688 September 1939
0702 October 1939
0709 819.5151 Financial Conditions: Monetary System—

Exchange

819.516 Financial Conditions: Banks; Banking
0711 1930
0716 1931
0724 1932
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Frame File

819.516
0761
0778
0815
0819
0825
0863

819.52
0877

Reel 17

Subject

Financial Conditions: Banks; Banking cont.
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939

L ands [General]
1930

Economic Matters cont.

819.52

0001

0038

0039

0072

0089

0097

0121

0143

0162
819.52C44

0172

0175

0182

0245 819.52G3
819.52G31

0246

0403 819.52Czechoslovak
Colonization

0406  819.52Japanese

0428 819.52Jewish
Colonization

0429 819.5211Townsend,
Charles B.

Lands [General] cont.
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
Lands: Chiriqui Concession
1930
1931
1939
Lands: German Interests
Lands: German Colonization
1938
Lands: Czechoslovak Colonization

Lands: Japanese Colonization
Lands: Jewish Colonization

Lands: Right of U.S. Nationals to Hold or Acquire
Real Property in Panama—Townsend, Charles B.
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Frame

0434

0439
0464

0467
0521

0534

0568

0569
0571

0572
0573
0616
0619
0623
0633
0640
0664
0677
0682
0688
0690
0771
0785
0791
0792
0799
0819
0823
0826
0841

0844
0847
0878

File

819.5211Darien
Estates, Inc.

819.542
819.543
819.543Holeproof

819.543Milwaukee
Beer

819.543St. Thomas
Bay Rum

819.544

819.55

Subject

Lands: Right of U.S. Nationals to Hold or Acquire
Real Property in Panama—Darien Estates, Inc.

Intellectual and Industrial Property: Patents
Intellectual and Industrial Property: Trademarks
Intellectua!l and Industrial Property: Trademarks—
Holeproof

1935
Intellectual and Industrial Property: Trademarks—
Milwaukee Beer
Intellectual and Industrial Property: Trademarks—
St. Thomas Bay Rum
Intellectual and Industrial Property: Copyrights

Immigration [General]
February 1930
August 1930
October 1930
April 1931
May 1931
July 1931
August 1931
September 1931
December 1931
January 1932
July 1932
October 1932
November 1932
December 1932
January 1933
May 1933
August 1933
March 1934
April 1934
June 1934
August 1934
September 1934
October 1934
December 1934
January 1935
August 1935
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Frame File

819.55
0886
0887
0893
0897
0900
0901
0904
0915
Reel 18
0001 819.55J)
0008 819.55Robison, Clara
0015 819.5545
0027 819.5546K
0028 819.5548T
0029 819.5567N
0032 819.5593
0052 819.5594
0059 819.60
819.602
0070
0074
0112
0160
0218 819.607Sample
Exposition
0222 819.6113
0254 819.612
0268 819.61322
0278 819.61333

Subject

Immigration [General] cont.
September 1935
November 1935
December 1935
June 1936
December 1936
October 1938
April 1939
June 1939

Economic Matters cont.

Immigration: Jewish

Immigration: Robison, Clara
Immigration: to Panama from India
Immigration: to Panama from Fiji
Immigration: to Panama from Kenya
Immigration: to Panama from Palestine
Immigration: to Panama from China
Immigration: to Panama from Japan

Industrial Matters

Industrial Matters [General]
Industrial Matters: Monopolies; Contracts
1931
1932
1934
1935
Industrial Matters: Expositions; Exhibitions—
Sample Exposition

Agricutture: Soil—lrrigation

Agriculture: Diseases

Agriculture: Field Crops—Fibers: Hemp
Agriculture: Field Crops—Alkaloidal Plants:
Coffee
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Frame

0282

0289

0294
0300

0305
0316
0334
0344

0353
0486
0518
0525
0541
0550

0573
0574
0658
0674

0684
0692
0720
0742
0758
0771
0810

0860
0879

0891

File
819.61345
819.61351

819.6156
819.6156T61

819.6171
819.6172
819.6176
819.6176F75

819.6176Goodyear
Tire & Rubber Co.

819.6223

819.6232
819.628

819.63
819.6341
819.6341P19

Subject

Agriculture: Field Crops—Forage Crops: Soya
Beans .
Agriculture: Field Crops—Sugar Yielding Plants:
Cane
Agriculture: Fruits—Bananas
Agriculture: Fruits—Bananas: Tonosi Fruit
Company
Agriculture: Trees—Forestry
Agriculture: Trees—Lumbering
Agriculture: Trees—Rubber
Agriculture: Trees—Rubber: Henry Ford and
Company
Agriculture: Trees—Rubber: Goodyear Tire and
Rubber Company

1934

1935

1936

1937

1938

1939

Animal Husbandry: Domestic Animals—Dairying
1936
1937
1938
Animal Husbandry: Game Laws—Birds
Animal Husbandry: Fisheries
1931
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939

Mines; Mining [General]
Mines; Mining: Precious Metals—Gold
Mines; Mining: Precious Metals—Gold: Panama
Corporation
1930

32




Frame File Subject

Reel 19
Industrial Matters cont.
819.6341P19 Mines; Mining: Precious Metals—Gold: Panama
Corporation cont.

0001 1930 cont.
0063 1931
0104 1932
0124 1934
0125 1935

819.6359 Mines; Mining: Base Metals—Others: Manganese
0146 1938
0177 1937
0210 1938
0228 1939

819.6363 Mines; Mining: Carbon—Petroleum
0233 1930
0329 1931
0330 1933
0337 1934
0342 1935
0351 819.6463 Engineering: Power—Electric
0359 819.659 Manufactures; Manufacturing: Other Manufactures

0361
0368

0379
0392
0398
0407
0415

0431
0440
0442

Communication and Transportation

819.71 Post [General]
819.712 Post: Contracts
819.713 Post: Rates; Postage

1931

1936

1937

1938

1939
819.71537 Post: International Parcel Post Arrangements—

with Cuba

1930

1931

1932
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Frame File Subject

0536 819.71565 Post: International Parcel Post Arrangements—
with Raly
819.74 Wireless Telegraph [General]
0538 January 1930
0560 February 1930
0579 March 1930
0580 August 1930
0588 September 1930
0597 January 1931
0622 February 1931
0708 March 1931
0727 April 1931
0737 May 1931
0741 June 1931
0799 July 1931
Reel 20
Communication and Transportation cont.
819.74 Wireless Telegraph [General] cont.
0001 July 1931 cont.
0018 August 1931
0059 September 1931
0065 October 1931
0100 November 1931
0115 December 1931
0126 January 1932
0138 March 1932
0143 November 1931
0156 April 1932
0189 October 1932
0196 December 1932
0207 February 1933
0211 April 1933
0213 May 1933
0223 June 1933
0230 July 1933
0243 August 1933
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Frame File Subject

819.74 Wireless Telegraph [General] cont.
0247 September 1933
0351 October 1931
0368 November 1933
0376 December 1933
0381 January 1934
0383 February 1934
0428 March 1934
0459 April 1934
0471 May 1934
0598 June 1934
0602 July 1934
0618 August 1934
0692 September 1934
0734 October 1934
0759 November 1934
0778 December 1934
0788 January 1935
0791 February 1935
0796 March 1935
0798 April 1935
0803 June 1935
0829 July 1935
Reel 21

Communication and Transportation cont.

819.74 Wireless Telegraph [General} cont.
0001 July 1935 cont.
0023 August 1935
0025 September 1935
0028 October 1935
0033 November 1935
0053 February 1936
0085 March 1936
0086 April 1936
0089 May 1936
0091 October 1936
0092 June 1937
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Frame File Subject

819.74 Wireless Telegraph [General] cont.
0105 July 1937
0110 November 1937
0111 April 1938
0117 July 1938
0123 August 1939
819.74All America Wireless Telegraph: All America Cables, Inc.
Cables
0153 August 1929
0157 August 1930
0183 September 1930
0201 November 1930
0202 July 1931
0237 August 1931
0250 September 1931
0306 October 1931
0311 November 1931
0327 January 1932
0400 February 1932
0403 March 1932
0419 April 1932
0443 July 1932
0447 August 1932
0454 November 1932
0464 December 1932
0474 January 1933
0483 February 1933
0497 March 1933
0507 September 1932
0511 December 1932
0528 January 1933
0530 March 1933
0543 May 1934
0544 October 1934
0547 819.743 Wireless Telegraph: Rates
0581 819.7494 Wireless Telegraph: Communication between

Panama and Japan
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Frame File Subject

819.76 Wireless Telephone [General]
0583 1930
0587 1931
0596 1932
0608 1933
0610 1934
0659 1935
Reel 22
Communication and Transportation cont.
819.76 Wireless Telephone [General] cont.
0001 1935 cont.
0015 1936
0023 1937
0024 1938
0031 1939
819.76Tropical Radio Wireless Telephone: Tropical Radio Telegraph
Company
0035 December 1931
0072 March 1932
0086 December 1932
0093 January 1933
0107 February 1933
0192 March 1933
0193 Aprit 1933
0194 June 1933
0200 July 1933
0269 August 1933
0318 September 1933
0330 February 1934
0343 March 1934
0378 April 1935
0383 819.761 Wireless Telephone: Laws and Regulations
819.77 Railways [General]
0390 June 1931
0399 May 1932
0408 November 1933
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Frame File Subject

819.77 Railways [General) cont.
0409 January 1934
0429 February 1934
0434 April 1934
0444 May 1934
0467 August 1934
0479 December 1934
0480 April 1935
0496 November 1935
0502 February 1936
0526 March 1936
0542 May 1936
0544 July 1936
0549 August 1936
0563 November 1936
0571 January 1937
0574 February 1937
0606 March 1937
0607 April 1937
0614 May 1937
0666 June 1937
0675 July 1937
0678 August 1937
0680 November 1937
0702 January 1938
0706 June 1938
Reel 23
Communication and Transportation cont.
819.77 Railways [General] cont.
0001 May 1938
0022 June 1938
0035 August 1938
0040 819.773 Railways: Rates
819.796 Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation
0041 1930
0042 1932
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Frame File

0044
0045
0048
0056
0062

0097
0099
0105
0107
0123
0139
0150
0157
0162
0209
0222
0226
0229
0458
0464
0474
0475
0479
0486
0491
0494
0506
0513
0520
0524
0532
0537
0551
0555
0558
0566
0573

819.796

819.7961

Subject

Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation cont.
1933
1934
1936
1937
1939
Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation—Laws and Regulations
January 1930
February 1930
April 1930
May 1930
July 1930
August 1930
September 1930
October 1930
February 1931
March 1931
July 1931
September 1931
September 1932
October 1932
November 1932
December 1932
January 1933
February 1933
March 1933
June 1933
July 1933
September 1933
October 1933
June 1935
July 1935
October 1935
November 1935
December 1935
March 1936
August 1936
September 1936
Qctober 1936
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Frame File

0589
0611
0617
0619
0635
0715
0716
0744
0779
0791
0796

819.7961

Reel 24

Communication and Transportation cont.

0001
0009
0015
0024
0026

0034
0054
0059
0066
0100
0101

0110

819.7961

819.7962

819.79631

819.7965[819.7967

Subject

Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation—Laws and Regulations
cont.

November 1936

January 1937

February 1937

March 1937

April 1937

May 1937

June 1937

July 1937

August 1937

September 1937

October 1937

Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation—Laws and Regulations
cont.

February 1938

March 1939

June 1939

July 1939

August 1939
Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation—Airports

1930

1931

1932

1933

1939
Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation—Communication
between Panama and Venezuela
Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation—Accidents]




Frame File Subject

0122 819.797 Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Bus Lines

0127 819.7971 Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Automobiles—Laws and
Regulations

Navigation

0138 819.801 Navigation: Laws and Regulations

0139 819.812 Waterways: Canals

0147 819.822 Aids to Navigation: Lighthouses

0165 819.843 Taxes on Navigation: Harbor Dues

0170 819.85 Merchant Vessels [General]

819.851 Merchant Vessels: Registration

0186 1931

0195 1932

0198 1933

0199 1934

0206 1935

0211 1937

0213 1938

0263 1939

0348 819.852 Merchant Vessels: Sale; Purchase

0351 819.853 Merchant Vessels: Ship’s Papers

0356 819.854 Merchant Vessels: Inspection

819.855 Merchant Vessels: Admeasurement

0357 1937

0415 819.857 Merchant Vessels: Disabled; Wrecked and
Stranded

0453 819.85833 Merchant Vessels: Offenses Committed on
Merchant Vessels of Uruguay in Panama

0454  819.85867N Merchant Vessels: Offenses Committed on
Merchant Vessaels of Palestine in Panama

0456  819.8591 Merchant Vessels: Other Matters Respecting

Merchant Vessels—Movements of Vessels
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Frame File Subject

819.86 Seamen [General]

0460 1933

0461 1934

0475 1936

0513 1940

0517 819.861 Seamen: Officers

0518 819.863 Seamen: Relations between Masters and
Seamen

0531 819.864 Seamen: Discharge

Other Internal Affairs (Public Press; Science)

819.911 Public Press: Newspapers

0545 1931

0550 1932

0551 1933

0642 1934

0658 1935

0689 1936

0694 1937

0711 1938

0730 1939

0754 819.918 Public Press: Restriction of the Press
0756  819.923 Science: Geography
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SUBJECT INDEX

The following index is a guide to the major subjects of this collection. The first Arabic
number refers to the reel, and the Arabic number after the colon refers to the frame
number at which a particular subject begins. Hence 3: 0268 directs the researcher to
the subject that begins at Frame 0268 of Reel 3. By referring to the Reel Index that
constitutes the initial section of this guide, the researcher can find the main entry for
this subject.

The Department of State's phrasing as used in its classification of documents is

reflected in the terms used for entries in this index.

Academies
military 10: 0701
Accidents
aviation 24: 0110
Advisers
financial conditions 14: 0666—0803
government 6: 0718
hygiene and sanitation 9: 0691
Agents
in the U.S. 6: 0722
Agriculture
diseases 18: 0254
field crops
alkaloidal plants—coffee 18: 0278
bananas-—general 18: 0294
bananas—Tonosi Fruit Company
18: 0300
fibers—hemp 18: 0268
forage crops—soya beans
18: 0282
sugar cane 18: 0289
soil—irrigation 18: 0222
see also Trees
Alircraft
military 10: 0800

43

Alrports
24;0034-0100
Alfaro, Ricardo J.
chief executive 5: 0922
Alkaloidal plants
see Coffee
All America Cables, Inc.
21:0153-0544
American Colony Club
11: 0626
American Soclety of Panama
11: 0631
Ammunition
military equipment and supplies
10: 0782
regulations governing
Fidanque Brothers and Sons
9: 0169
general 9: 0042-0165
Charles E. Griffin Company
9: 0172
Remington Arms Company
9:0175



Amusements; sports
gambling 11: 0157-0205
motion pictures 11: 0001-0156
see also Entertainment
Animals, domestic
see Dairying
Architecture
10: 0850
Arlas, Harmodio
chief executive 6: 0001-0448
Arosemena, Florenclo Harmodio
chief executive 6: 0449
Arosemena, Juan Demostenes
chief executive 6: 04740545
Art
seeFine arts
Automoblles
laws and regulations 24: 0127
Avlation
accidents 24: 0110
airports 24: 0034-0100
communication with Venezuela
24: 0101
general 23: 0041-0062

laws and regulations 23: 0097-0796;

24: 0001-0026

Bananas

see Agriculture
Banks; banking

see Financial conditions
Bills of health

9: 0692
Birds

game laws 18: 0674
Blair and Company

14: 0804
Bollvar, Simon

monument in honor of 11: 0380
Bolshevism

see Communism
Boyd, Augusto

chief executive 6: 0597

Bridges
10: 0617
Budget
14: 0817-0887; 15: 6001-0141
Buildings
public 10: 0647
Bus lines
24: 0122
Cablnet; ministry
6: 0666
Canals
24: 0139
Capiltal
see Corporations
Carbon
see Petroleum
Celebrations
commemorative 11: 0450-0481
Ceremonlals
see Etiquette
Charities
see Hospitals
Charles E. Griffin Company
9: 0172
Chilari, Rodolfo
chief executive 6: 0628
Chief executive
Alfaro, Ricardo J. 5: 0922
Arias, Harmodio 6: 0001-0448
Arosemena, Florencio Harmodio
6: 0449
Arosemena, Juan Demostenes
6: 0474-0545
audience with 11: 0823
Boyd, Augusto 6: 0597
Chiari, Rodolfo 6: 0628
family of 6: 0636
Fernandez Jaen, Ezequiel 6: 0631
general 5: 0914
China
immigration to Panama 18: 0032




Chiriqui conecession
17:0172-0182
Citizenship
general 6: 0878-0933
passports 7: 0001-0099
Coffee
18: 0278
Colonization
Czechoslovak 17: 0403
German 17: 0246
Japanese 17: 0406
Jewish 17: 0428
Columbus, Christopher
monument in honor of 11: 0246~
0374
Communications
see Etiquette
Communism
3: 01500267
Constitution
6: 07260863
Contracts
industrial 18: 0070-0160
postal 19: 0368
Copyrights
17: 0568
Corporations
12: 00330085
Correction and punishment
see Prisons
Crops
see Agriculture
Cuba
parcel post arrangements with
19: 04310442
Cultural relations
see Education
Czechoslovakia
colonization in Panama 17: 0403
Dairying
18: 05730658
Darien Estates, Inc.
17: 0434

Dentistry
practice of 9: 0735
Diplomas
reciprocal recognition of—Spain
11: 0570
Diseases
agricultural 18: 0254
Divorce
see Manners and customs
Drugs
supervision of 9: 0706
see also Narcotics
Economic matters
capital—corporations 12: 0033-0085
general 11: 0924
housing 12: 0012
statistics—census 12: 0001
statistics—general 11: 0944
see also Labor
Education
cultural relations with
Germany 11: 0620
Japan 11: 0625
U.S.11:0572
general 11: 05190564
reciprocal recognition of diplomas—
Spain 11: 0570
Electric power
19: 0351
Englneering
see Electric power
Entertainment
motion pictures 11: 0001-0156
by Panama—chief executive 11: 0823
by U.S. citizens or societies 11: 0828
by U.S. resident officers 11: 0871~
0917
by Venezuelan resident officers
11: 0922
see also Amusements; sports
Etiquette
ceremonial communications 11; 0780
ceremonials—dress for 11: 0768



Etiquette cont.
ceremonials—general 11: 0725
precedence 11: 0776

Europe
military activities of Panama in

10: 0691

Evidence
procurement of—from U.S. 8: 0353

Exchange
monetary 16: 0709

Expositions; exhibitions
see Sample Exposition

Fasclsm
3: 0268
see also Nazi activities

Fees
diplomatic and consular 7: 0793~

0860
travel
general 9: 0011
waivers 9: 0037
Waters, Sidney S. 9: 0026

Fernandez Jaen, Ezequiel
chief executive 6: 0631

Fibers
see Agriculture, hemp

Fidanque Brothers and Sons
9: 0169

Fiji
immigration to Panama 18: 0027

Financlal conditions
advisers 14: 0666-0803
banks; banking 16: 0711-0863
Blair and Company 14: 0804
budget 14: 0817-0887; 15: 0001

0141
general 12: 0287-0925; 13: 0001-
0696; 14: 0001-0665
lotteries 15: 0833
monetary system—exchange
16: 0709
monetary system—general
15: 0879-0899; 16: 0001-0702

Panama City 15: 0228-0305
taxation
general 15: 0333-0617
income 15: 07060766
inheritance 15: 0832
insurance 15; 0672
navigation—harbor dues 24: 0165
Fine arts
architecture 10: 0850
painting 10: 0839
Fire
protection against 8: 0422
Firearms
military equipment and supplies
10: 0782
regulations governing
Fidanque Brothers and Sons
9: 0169
general 9: 0042-0165
Savage Arms Corporation 9: 0176
Fisheries
18: 06840810
Flag
general 7: 0721
regulated use of 7: 0722
Food
supervision of 9: 0706
Henry Ford and Company
18: 0344
Forelgn office
diplomatic and consular fees
7: 0793-0860
general 7: 0779
Forestry
18: 0305
Fruits
see Agriculture
Gambling
10: 0157-0205
Game laws
birds 18: 0674
Geography
24: 0756



Germany
colonization in Panama 17: 0246
cultural relations with 11: 0620
interests in lands in Panama
17: 0245
Gold
general 18: 0879
Panama Corporation 18: 0891;
19: 00010125
Goodyear Tire and Rubber
Company
18: 0353—0550
Gorgas Memorlal Laboratory
11: 0387-0448
Government
advisers 6: 0718
agents—in the U.S. 6: 0722
citizenship
general 6; 0878-0933
passports—iraudulent 7: 0108
passports—general 7: 0001-
0099
constitution 6: 0726—0863
executive departments
foreign office—diplomatic and
consular fees 7: 0793-0860
foreign office—general 7: 0779
general 7: 0724-0773
tlag—general 7: 0721
flag—regulated use of 7: 0722
general 6: 0708
judicial branch of
jurisdiction 8: 0248

national courts—general 8: 0187~

0188

national courts—personnel of
judiciary 8: 0245

national courts—practice of law
8: 0247

procurement of evidence from
U.S. 8: 0353

legislative branch—proceedings
7: 0861-0937; 8: 0001-0178
municipal 8: 0364
national anthem 7: 0723
political rights—suffrage 7: 0121—
0148
see also Law; Territory
Charles E. Griffin Company
9: 0172
Harbors
dues 24: 0165
general 10: 0619
port facilities 10: 0638
Hemp
see Agriculture
Henry Ford and Company
18: 0344
Highways
see Roads
Holeproof
trademarks 17: 0467
Holidays
11: 0236
Hospltals
9: 0738
see also Public health
Housling
12: 0012
Hyglene and sanitation
see Public health
immigration
trom China 18: 0032
from Fiji 18: 0027
general 17: 0569-0915
from India 18: 0015
from Japan 18: 0052
Jewish 18: 0001
from Kenya 18: 0028
from Palestine 18; 0029
Robison, Clara 18: 0008
india
immigration to Panama 18: 0015



Industrial matters
expositions; exhibitions—Sample
Exposition 18: 0218
general 18: 0059
monopolies; contracts 18: 0070—
0160
Insurance
compulsory and unemployment
12: 0238
fire 12: 0286
general 12: 0271
taxes 15: 0672
International Actlon, Panamanian
Soclety for
11: 0639-0684
Irrigation
see Agriculture
Italy
parcel post arrangements with
19: 0536
Japan
colonization in Panama 17: 0406
cultural relations with 11: 0625
immigration to Panama 18: 0052

wireless telegraph~—communication

with Panama 21: 0581
Jews
colonization in Panama 17: 0428
immigration to Panama 18: 0001
Judiclary
personnel of 8: 0245
Jurisdiction
8: 0248
Kenya
immigration to Panama 18: 0028
Labor
compulsory 12: 0267
general 12: 0095-0185
insurance, compulsory and
unemployment 12: 0238
strikes 12: 0243
wages 12: 0186—0210

Land

Chiriqui concession 17: 0172-0182
Czechoslovak colonization 17: 0403
general 16: 0877; 17: 0001-0162
German colonization 17: 0246
German interests 17: 0245
Japanese colonization 17: 0406
Jewish colonization 17: 0428
U.S. nationals, hold or acquire—
Charles B. Townsend 17: 0429
U.S. nationals, hold or acquire—
Darien Estates, Inc. 17: 0434

Law

automobile 24: 0127

aviation 23: 0097-0796; 24: 0001-
0026

civil 8: 0326

commercial 8: 0335

game—birds 18: 0674

general 8: 02610315

international—criminal offenses
8: 0320

navigation 24: 0138

practice of 8: 0247

regulating use of flag 7: 0722

wireless telephone 22: 0383

Lighthouses

24: 0147

Liquor

traffic in 9: 0177

Lotteries

15: 0833

Lumbering

18: 0316

Manganese

19: 0146-0228

Manners and customs

divorce 10: 0853—0932
marriage 10: 0853-0932

Manufactures; manufacturing

19: 0359



Marriage
see Manners and customs
Medicine
see Public health
Memorlals
Gorgas Memorial Laboratory
11: 0387-0448
Merchant vessels
admeasurement 24: 0357
disabled; wrecked and stranded
24: 0415
general 24: 0170
inspection 24: 0356
movements of 24: 0856
offenses committed on—Palestinian
24: 0454
offenses committed on—Uruguayan
24: 0453
registration 24: 01860263
sale; purchase 24: 0348
ship’s papers 24: 0351
Metals
base—manganese 19: 01460228
gold—general 18: 0879
gold—Panama Corporation
18: 0891; 19: 0001-0125
Milltary affairs
equipment and supplies
aircraft 10: 0800
general 10: 0704-0775
small arms and ammunition
10: 0782
general 10: 0666
military activities—general 10; 0685
military activities—of Panama in
Europe 10: 0691
personnel—academies 10: 0701
Milwaukee Beer
trademark 17: 0521
Mines; mining
base metals—manganese
19: 01460228

carbon—petroleum 19: 0233-0342
general 18: 0860
gold—general 18: 0879
gold—Panama Corporation
18: 0891; 19: 0001-0125
Monetary system
exchange 16: 0709
general 15: 0879-0899; 16: 0001—
0702
Monopolies
18: 0070-0160
Monuments
Columbus 11: 0246—-0374
general 11: 0239
Simon Bolivar 11: 0380
Motion plctures
11; 0001-0156
Narcotics
traffic in 9: 0214-0528
National anthem
7:0723
Navigation
aids to—lighthouses 24: 0147
laws and regulations 24: 0138
taxes—harbor dues 24: 0165
Nazi activities
5: 0608
Newspapers
24: 0545-0730
Painting
fine arts 10: 0839
Palestine
immigration to Panama 18: 0029
offenses committed on merchant
vessels of 24; 0454
Panama City
financial conditions 15: 0228—0305
Panama Corporation
18:0891; 19: 0001-0125
Parcel post arrangements
with Cuba 19: 0431-0442
with Italy 19: 0536



Parks
10: 0618
Passports
fraudulent 7: 0108
general 7: 0001-0099
Patents
17. 0439
Perlas Islands
7:0277
Petroleum
19: 0233-0342
Philanthroplc organizations
see Hospitals
Police organization
general 8: 0370
municipal 8: 0418
Political affairs
amnesty 3: 0147
cabinet; ministry 6: 0666
communism 3: 0150-0267
fascism 3: 0268
general 1: 0001-0998; 2: 0001~
0975; 3: 0001-0127
Nazi activities 5: 0608
political conditions 3: 0272-0962;
4: 0001-0902; 5: 0001-0590
propaganda 5: 0670
revolutions 5: 0705-0907
see also Chief executive;
Government
Political conditions
3: 0272-0962; 4: 0001-0902;
5: 0001-0590
Political rights
see Suffrage
Port facllities
10: 0638
Post
contracts 19: 0368
with Cuba 19: 0431-0442
general 19: 0361

with ltaly 19: 0536
rates; postage 19: 0379-0415
Postage
19: 0379-0415
Power
see Electric power
Precaedence
see Etiquette
Press, public
newspapers 24: 0545-0730
restriction of 24; 0754
Prisons
9: 0736
Propaganda
5: 0670
Prostitution
9: 0531
Public health
dentistry 9: 0710, 0735
food and drugs, supervision of
9: 0706
general 9: 0582-0675
hygiene and sanitation
advisers 9: 0691
bills of health 9: 0692
general 9: 0687
medicine and surgery 9: 0709, 0711
vital statistics 9: 0685
Public works
general 9: 0741
harbors—general 10: 0619
harbors—port facilities 10: 0638
parks 10: 0618
public buildings 10: 0647
roads; highways—bridges 10: 0617
roads; highways—general
9: 0789-0937; 10: 0001-0608
water supply 9: 0743
Race problems
10: 0823




Rallways
general 22: 0390-0706; 23: 0001-
0035
rates 23: 0040
Rates
postal 19: 03790415
railway 23: 0040
wireless telegraph 21: 0547
Regulations
see Law
Religion; church
10: 0851
Remington Arms Company
9:0175
Residence
regulations governing 8: 04260902
Revolutions
5: 0705~0907
Roads
see Public works
Rubber
general 18: 0334
Goodyear Tire and Rubber
Company 18: 0353-0550
Henry Ford and Company 18: 0344
St. Thomas Bay Rum
trademarks 17: 0534
Sample Exposition
18: 0218
Savage Arms Corporation
9: 0176
Science
see Geography
Seamen
discharge 24: 0531
general 24: 0460-0513
officers 24: 0517
relations between masters and
24: 0518
Sex relations
prostitution 9: 0531
white slave traffic 9: 0540

51

Ship’spapers
24: 0351
Socleties
American Colony Club 11: 0626
American Society of Panama
11: 0631
Panamanian Society for
International Action 11: 0639
0684
Soll
see Agriculture
Sosa, Martin
death of 11: 0708
Soya beans
see Agriculture
Spain
reciprocal recognition of diplomas
11: 0570
Sports
see Amusements; sports
Statistics
census 12: 0001
economic matters 11: 0944
vital 9: 0685
Strikes
12: 0243
Suffrage
7:0121-0148
Sugar cane
see Agriculture
Surgery
see Medicine
Taxation
see Financial conditions
Telegraph, wireless
All America Cables, Inc. 21: 0153—
0544
communication between Panama
and Japan 21: 0581
general 19: 0538-0799; 20: 0001—
0829; 21: 00010123
rates 21: 0547



Telephone, wireless
general 21: 0583-0659; 22: 0001—
0031
laws and regulations 22: 0383
Tropical Radio Telegraph Company
22: 00350378
Territory
general 7: 0194-0265
occupied 7: 0719
Pertlas Islands 7: 0277
territorial sovereignty 7: 0310-0715
territorial waters 7: 0716
Tonosi Fruit Company
18: 0300
Trade
regulations governing 8: 0426—0902
Trademarks
general 17: 0464
Holeproof 17: 0467
Milwaukee Beer 17: 0521
St. Thomas Bay Rum 17: 0534
Travel
Armstrong, Clifford V. 8: 0907
Baumgardner, W. M. 8: 0910
Carr, Harry 8: 0915
Concepcion, Regalado B. 8: 0925
fees
general 9: 0011
waivers 9: 0037
Waters, Sidney S. 9: 0026
Hant, Dennis 8: 0927
Hayone, Margarlit 8: 0930
illegal entry 9: 0041
Lyon, Quinter M. 8: 0931
Mizrachi, Ezra 8: 0934
Oxholm, Axel H. 8: 0935
regulations governing 8: 0426-0902
Scales, Ethel W. 9: 0001
Willey, Thomas H. 9: 0007

Trees
forestry 18: 0305
lumbering 18: 0316
rubber
general 18: 0334
Goodyear Tire and Rubber
Company 18: 0353-0550
Henry Ford and Company
18: 0344
Troplcal Radio Telegraph Company
22: 0035-0378
Uruguay
oftenses committed on merchant
vessels of, in Panama 24: 0453
us.
cultural relations with 11: 0572
entertainment by resident officers of
11: 0871-0917
entertainment by U.S. citizens or
societies 11: 0828
land, nationals holding—Charles B.
Townsend 17: 0429
land, nationals holding—Darien
Estates, Inc. 17: 0434
Panamanian agents in 6: 0722
procurement of evidence from
8: 0353
Venezuela
aviation—communication with
Panama 24: 0101
entertainment by resident officers of
11: 0922
Wages
12: 01860210
Waterways
see Canals
White slave traffic
9: 0540
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